considered by October by the Executive Board and the Board of Directors.

In October, the Paraguayan working group presented a proposal for the CAJUBI settlement,
together with the creation of the new FIBRA Defined Contribution Plan, however there was
no consensus for approval from the Executive Board. Alternative plans to effect settlement
of the current plans and the creation of new pension plans continue and will be submitted
for consideration of the Executive Board and the Board of Directors.

b) Health care

The actuarial liabilities related to the health care plan are fully recognized in ITAIPU
liabilities as there are no assets segregated in the plan. At the end of each year, these
amounts are adjusted based on actuarial opinions.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AT DECEMBER 31, 2021 AND 2020
(All amounts in thousands of US Dollars unless otherwise stated).

-38-

Hypothetical changes in actuarial assumptions, such as discount rates, with all other
variables held constant, would affect the obligations for post-employment benefits as below:

 Liability amount 2021  Impact

Discount rate used

 Projected scenarios
  0.5%

increase
0.5%

decrease

Pension plan – Brazil 5.45% 2,362  52,010 (57,584)

Pension plan – Paraguay 3.60% (1,223,986)  82,900 (90,740)

Health plan – Brazil 5.45% (230,865)  14,444 (16,145)

Health plan – Paraguay 3.60% (736,476)  45,318 (50,436)

20. PROVISION FOR LAWSUITS

ITAIPU is a party to lawsuits and administrative proceedings related to tax, civil, commercial,
labor and environmental matters.

STATEMENT OF THE ACTUARIAL VALUATION OF THE OBLIGATIONS
FOR THE HEALTH PLAN SPONSORED BY ITAIPU BINACIONAL

DESCRIPTION
  BRAZIL  PARAGUAY
 2021  2020  2021   2020

Fair value of the plan assets  -  -  -  -

Present value of the obligations

 Rights due  180,005  241,977  576,460  444,481

 Rights falling due  50,860  78,018  160,016  129,964

   230,865  319,995  736,476  574,445

Unrecognized gains (losses)  -  -  -  -

Recorded actuarial liability  230,865  319,995  736,476  574,445

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AT DECEMBER 31, 2021 AND 2020
(All amounts in thousands of US Dollars unless otherwise stated).

-39-

The lawsuits, with ITAIPU as a plaintiff or defendant, are classified based on the risk of loss,
as follows:

i) When there is a probable risk of loss, a provision is recorded;

ii) When there is a possible risk of loss, no provision is recorded, but disclosures are
provided; and

iii) When there is a remote risk of loss, no provision is recorded nor disclosures provided.

The provisions for lawsuits or administrative proceedings are periodically updated, to